
FUJO0171906 
FUJO0171906 

Impact 
Statement 

User 

Davi 

Disc: 
insta 

Progress Narrative 

Le:27-Nov-2018 10:02:27 User: Customer Call_ 

LL PCO275532 opened 

tails entered are:-
mmary:INC1742274 
11 Type:L 
11 Priority:C 

rget Release:HNG-X 
uted to:EDSC - Unassignee 

te:27-Nov-2018 10:02:27 User: 

CIDENT MANAGEMENT 

to/Time Raised: Nov 26 2018 6:22PM 
iority: C 

ntact Name: } lg,tlloc}~_ 236855 
ntact Phone:? GRO 
iqinator: XXXXXX@TFSO1 
iginator's reference: ATF:I12776459 
oduct Serial No: 

oduct Site: 

er/Requester Name: Peth 
TN CODE (forSupplirl_:, 
one number: L._._._._2RQ._._._._-i 
D code: 2368552 
a, nch_.Lpiatioa._/__Address: Kirkintilloch 

tal Branch Counter: 35 
fected Node: 03 

sue Description: 
User called reporting that they are having a 767 pounds discrepancy on the counter 

User said that the transactions are showing on the transaction logs but not on Balance report when they tried to declare a cash 
User said that they have phoned NBSC already and NBSC advised them that this is a software fault 

NBSC look at the report and the transactions are not showing 
NBSC reference no. 362925 
Raised to the software team 
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nS: 

ode id: 03 

User Id: JW[IGRo_ 

Application on Node: n/a 

1. CBA - HNGA_ PACKAGE_ CBA 1773 

2. WSPOS - HNGA PACKAGE WSPOS 1713 

3. JRE —HNGA PACKAGE JRE 1773 

4. INGENICO PINPADAGENT - HNGA_PACKACE_ INGENICO_PINPADAGFN'I' 17/3 

5. INGENICO_TOOLS - HNGA PACKAGE INGENICO_ TOOLS _1773 

6. INGENICOFIRMWARE - TEST NOT REQUIRED 

7. CBA TEST TOOL - TEST NOT REQUIRED 

8. CNIM - HNGA PACKAGE CNIM_1773 

9. CAS NETWORK_QOS - HNGA PACKAGE_ CAS_ NETWORK QOS1773 

10. CYGWIN - HNGA_ PACKAGE _CYGWIN_1773 

11. NETCOOL - HNGA PACKAGE _NETCOOL _1773 

12. NETCOOLCONFIG - HNGA -PACKAGE _NETCOOL _CONFIG_1773 

Exact date / time of error: 15/11/2018 14:33 

Key sLrokes: u/a 

Message number (MSG Number) , Message title and Full message text as seen by the PM: n/a 

Where the error occurred (screen iD): n/a 

Current TP / BP / Stock unit: TP: 08 BP: 04 Stock Unit: CC 

A used: POL-SD-Horizon-Minimum Dataset for Software Calls 

Access Times 

Affected Counter Position: 05 

Branch Opening Hours: 

0NO900TUE0900WED0900THU0900FRIO900SAT0900SUN0000BNK0000 

ON0000TUE0000WED0000THU0000FRI0000SAT0000SUN0000BNK0000 

ION0000TUE0000WED0000THU0000FRI0000SAT0000SUN0000BNK0000 

ON1730TUE1730WED1730THU1730FRI1730SAT1730SUN0000BNK0000 

Caller's Contact Details:- Name:- 236855 Email:- Limited, WH Smith High Street Phone:-L , _,_;:i 

Reported_ by Contact Details:— Name:- Limited, WH Smith High Street Email:- Limited, WH Smith High Street Phone:-
GRO 

Caller : Kirkint4flp_qj}-•23~Q 
Caller Contact : CRC 

Configuration Item : PAT40OC-HNGX 

Location: 236855 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:13:34 User:  Customer Call
27/11/2018 10:11 21 Jacqueline Wilcock (Additional comments)

anal l I  PEAK the attachments & email trail »"4a'' ,: ~'? .k .'. 4 ' go, :` `; "", a' u ; ~ xa  "P. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:13:37 User:Chad Daborn 

Product HNG-X Platform; -- HNG-X Counter App (CNT) (version »nspecitied) added. 

DaLe:27-Nov-2018 10:14:25 U;.er:Chad Daborn 

eference Added: :/3CKEL kiangli32sr. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:14:42 ''a t :Chad Daborn 

[Start of Response] 

PRESCAN 

Comments: 
L Reference:kiang11323R 

Assigned User:Dave S 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

[End of Response] 

Response code to call type L as Category 40 -- Pending -- incident Under investigation 

Response was delivered to Consumer 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:14:47 User:Chad Daborn 

The Call record has been assigned to the 'Team Member: David Seddon 

Progress was delivered to Consumer 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:15:01 iJ—i :Chad Daborn 

The Call record has been assigned to the Team Member: David Seddon 

Progress was delivered to Consumer 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:15:03 User: Mail Manager_ 

Added evidence item 'OriginalEmail.eml' from Email attachment

External Progress Update Received via Em_a_i_l.
ri inator . "MAP GRO GMA • GRO

Seng Date Tue Nov 27 1011:12 GMT 2018 ? `t`"' Ysr ' ,.'~n ,`L '" am ,4~,~."r.aiz4~ f~~ •ti ~ •' r~'cw 'ai~i`Fi:~ 

Subject Incident INC1742274 / ATF:I12776459 qa +\ ~~ m m Vim; _ tiZ '` :Ya £ ~; 
ate.. 

dded evidence item ' Session Data Kirkintilloch 236855 xis from Email attachment
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Added evidence item 'Dees for Kirkintilloch - 2368.552.xls' from Finail attachment. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:33:15 User:RCAClient Live . . .
PEAK [ PCO275532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 ] Node ID [ 01 1 SSN ] GRO Ii User [ dsediGRoi I Attempting commend execution: get 
/cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CountorBusinessApplication/l g%postofficecountor.log.2016-11-15.zip 

evidence/236855/01_postofficecounter.log.2018-11-15.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:33:17 IJser:RCAClient Live 

PEAK [ PCO275532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 ] Node ID [ 01 1 SSN [ G RO lj User [ d8ec.ORo I Command execuLion compleLed 

successfully:get /cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusines=:Application/log/postofficecounter.log.2018-11-15.zip,:
evidence/23t855/O1_postofficecounter.log.2018-11-15.zip

Y1+  k ,., "' ~ ';̀&''C`' iS4, iw`?Tc) 3I i~*.4`4•'`wt88% n;"n a.,:. v" `R :+ ~,~~ " ~t4 tai Sff .. 61'`. ) 8"?h '•`18W a 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:37:32 UnPL:RCAClient Live -- -- ._ 

PEAK [ PCO2'15532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 ] Node ID [ 02 ] SUN [ G RO 1 Jeer [ dse GROG Attemptin conmrand execution: get _._._._ ] 9 
/cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplication/log/postofficecounter.loq.2018-1'-15.zip 
evidence/236855/02_postofficecounter.log.2018-11-15.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 10:37:43 User:RCAClient Live 
PEAK [ PCO275532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 ] Node ID [ 02 ] SSN [I GRO ] User [ dse ̀GRO; ] Command execution completed 
successfully:get /cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplica't=ion/log/postofficecounter.log.2018-11-15.zip ~~~'' 
evidence/236855/02 postofficecounter.log.2018-11-15.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:21:28 U:_.,.,r.:RCAClient Live

PEAK [ PCO2/5532 ] Branch iD [ 236855 j Node iD [ 01 1 SSN [i GRO ] User [ dsecjGRO! ] Attempting command execution: get 
/cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessAppl.ication/log7post (ficecounter.log. 2018-1i-14.zip 
evidence/236855/01 postofficecounter.log.2018-11-14.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:21:30 Ueer:RCAClient Live

PEAK [ PCO275532 1 Branch ID [ 236855 1 Node ID [ 01 ] SSN [I GRO ] User [ dse~G ROB Command execution completed 
successfully:get /cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApp7"ication/log/postofficecounter.log.2018-11-14.zip 

evidence/236855/01 postaff4ce ouptep ]pg ~0~8 11 14 zip 

3%ttL kf' 8m8i.YT:c *:olIeBieke u+ > i ,r'~a~' dl ~€ ~ ~. AR .~, ix `, air tz xt ' ' ~aa~~ '14'"ti'~cawa b~~+ti,:.ah. 3ix~<.> "m aaa Bat k a)ken. hl m  8 8

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:21:46 U. :RCAClient Live
PEAK [ P002/5532 ] Branch iD [ 236855 1 Node iD [ 02 1 SSN [ •_._• _ •GRO _• •_i I User L dse dGROI ] Attempting command execution: get 
/cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplication/log/postofficecounter.log.2018-11-14.zip 
evidence/236855/02 postofficecounter.log.2018-11-14.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:21:55 User:RCAClient Live

PEAK [ P00275532 ] Braach ID [ 236855 ] Node ID [ 02 ] SSN t` GRO ]] User [ dsegGRO:j Command execution completed 
successfully:get /cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplication/log/postofficecounter.].og.2018-11-14.zip 

evidence/236855/02_postofficecounter.log.2018-11-14.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:22:49 User:RCAClient Live ._ 

PEAK [ PCO275532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 1 Node ID [ 03 1 SSN c GRO 1 User [ dsed GRo;] Attempting command execution: qdt 

/cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplication/log%postoff*rcecounter.log.!ZD'i8-11-14.zip 
evidence/236855/03 postofficecounter.loq.2018-11-14.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:22:58 User:RCAClient Live
PEAK [ P002/5532 I Branch ID [ 236855 ] Nude ID [ 03 ] SSN [IL•_ s_sGRO,___._J ] User [ dse4GROi I Command execution completed 

successfully:get /cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplication/log/postofficecounter.log.2018-11-14.zip, 
evidence/236855/03 postofficecounter.log.2018-11-14.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:30:22 User:RCAClient Live
PEAK [ PCO275532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 1 Node ID [ 01 1 SSN [ GRO .] User [ dsediGRO I Attempting command execution: get 
/cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplication/log/message.log.2018-11-14'.21p evidence/236855/01message.log.2018-11-

14.zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:30:23 User:RCAClient Live -•------------- _._._._., 
PEAK [ PCO275532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 ] Node ID [ 01 1 SSN [1 G RO ] User [ dsedGRO;] Command execution completr• l 

successfully:get /cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplication/1o,l/messacle-7od.2018-11-14.zip 

evidence/236855/01 message. log. 2018-11-14. zip 

Date:27-Nov-2018 11:30:39 User:RCAClient Live

PEAK [ PCO275532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 1 Node ID [ 03 1 SSN [ G RO 5 User [ dse4GROi l Attempting command execution: get 
/cygdrive/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CounterBusinessApplication/log)icessage.log.2018-11-14.zip evidence/236855/03 message.log.2018-11-
14.zip 
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Date:27-Nov-2018 11:30:44 User:RCAClient Live --•-•-•-•-•-•-•-•-•-• ._.-._.-. 

PEAK [ PCO275532 ] Branch ID [ 236855 ] Node ID [ 03 ] SSN H GRO l] User [ dsedGROI ] Command execution completed 

succcssfully:gct /cygdrivc/c/ProgramData/Fujitsu/CountcrBusincssApplicstion/log/mossage.~log.2018-11-14.zip 

cwLdence/236855/03_message.log. 2018-11-14.zip --_ ; 

M'a axe s ° '} axe tis 1~..ax. .. d-  :. as~" '\;_ i ; .;: „r 8.. '- . ,e. m ::,,..a1. 

lot :27-Nov-2018 13:56:58 Ucer:David Seddon 

Evideuc,r Added - 236855 01 PosLOfficeCuunter.loy.2018-11-14 - File will be ObfuscaLed and made available Lo duwuloau . ...,n. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 13:57:19 User:David Seddon 

Evidence Added - 236855 03 PosLOfficeCuunLer.log.2018-11-14 - File will be Obfuscated and made available Lo download soon. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 13:57:45 l!nor::David Seddon 

Evidene Added -  -.  - File will be Obfuscated and made available to dowulu,d :., :•,,. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 13:58:08 U: .:,- :David Seddon 

Evidence-. Obfuscated File (CTRPOC) A<l,lac1 - 236855 01 posLofLicecoun(_er.lug.2018-11-14. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 13:58:07 Usin :David Seddon 

Evidence Added - 236855 03 messaye.lug.2018-11-14 - File will be Obfuscated and made available to download scone. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 13:58:37 User.-:David Seddon 

Evidence Obfuscated File (CTRPOC) /1,1. 1 •<1 - 236855 03 PooLCfficeCounnLer.1u8.2018-11.-14. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 13:58:39 I!r.• ,r:David Seddon 

Evidence Obfuscated File (CTRMSG) - 236855 01 mecca e.1 2013-11-14. 

Date:27-Nov-2018 13:58:43 I7ser:David Seddon 

Evidens.:, • Obfuscated File (CTRMSG) - 236855 03 me ye.log. 2013-11.-14 ~~ ac   m fi  §"xis tr Xa m:a a ip-.

Date:27-Nov-2018 13:59:57 U::c:n:David Seddon 

Evidence. Added - 256855 rep sassiun daL.a exLracL 2018LiO7 uuwaros 

Date:27-Nov-2018 14:01:21 U..,ar:David Seddon 

viden,: , - Added - 2.36855 re(r e.venLo; naLa exLta:.L 20181107 onward_ ~ ~ v~~r ,r ~ ~,0.i ,xy~~f K ,r ~. ~µ'•. 

Datc=:27-Nov-2018 14:02:25 U:;ar :David Seddon 

videnc: Added - 25L055 I'OLLLL.on press i_ie,e line counters 1 and 3 

Date:27-Nov-2018 14:13:50 User:David Seddon 

[Start of Response] 

The description of the problem is very unclear and is lacking detail. That said, having looked at the evidence supplied, I

been able to figure out what they may be talking about. 

The spreadsheet showing the cash declarations lists a £3712.41 cash declaration at 17:13 on 14/11/2018 with a £0.40 discrepancy. 

However, a cash declaration made for the same amount the next day at 14:33 results in a £166.46 discrepancy. This is despite 

there having been no cash effecting transactions entered on the system between these two declarations. 

[End of Response] 

Response code to call type L as Category 40 -- Pending -- Incident Under Investigation 

Response was delivered to Consumer 
~ ~ ~ ~.., r.: Za~`,..na" Rr ~ •o .,,R ~,., 1+ v.. ~c„ ~ .~s~,. ,. ~ a ..sc o> ~.r.:,~ ~ a.,.. ~ . ~ :.. a. ~...,.k 

Date:27-Nov-2018 14:53:54 User:David Seddon 

[Start of Response] 

Having investigated further it would appear that a user han been able to transact transactions within stock unit CC in TI-8 812 

despite that stock unit having already been rolled into TP8 BP3 (see attached button press timeline, rep events and session 

data). 

s a result, although the transactions have been recorded in the session data table on the branch database they are not being 

picked up by the rollover process as the balance period in which they have been transacted has already been dealt with. As a 

result discrepancies are being reported in cash and stock. 

Routing to development for urgent investigation/fix and guidance on reconciliation required. 

[End of Response] 

Response code to call type L as Category 40 -- Pending -- Incident Under Investigation 

Response was delivered to Consumer 

Date:27-Nov-2018 14:53:59 User:David Seddon  

The call Priority has been changed from C
The call Priority is now A '="s;q ,;- s%I x~ ~ Vi z` a~:;. ";rut n .,.'_,,,~,1,..+,x

.^s+„b"••~' "',r\
.:: .,<.::... .:.,..,....: . is + ... t  r ` M- ti.. .. K.:, ~c... : t _~•,.  ~:. :a  ,.. . .:y..,c ....c.^'~c:.........~...':.:,.:  ̀ "ti4. ..''~v...1., ~c. '. .. "".,.?:^.~. . ..... . ''9 .....:. .,L:: 

DaLe:27-Nov-2018 14:56:02 User:David Seddon 

new Business Impact has been added: 

Discrepancies beinc incorrectly reported so high visibility especially given ongoing court cases. Just this cue instance known 

about to date 

Dat.c:<:27-Nov-2018 14:56:24 n- : :David Seddon 
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The Call record has been transferred to the team: xCt.-_GDC 

User:David Seddon Confirmed that this Incident may be passed to the external. company with the attached evidence. 

Progress was delivered to Consumer 

s. r Lk A. h 4:  5. r r„'t ar . S: 'St 28' 1,t w-t k, ". ss a f b:, ur. ik z. ...  . L P IsA a.te .a ..a. C -e. n5I CI 1..C.*'. ,fir   A ft 

Date:27-Nov-2018 14:58:58 U.rc::David Seddon 

[Start of Response] 

Tote that a check is currently being undertaken or: the branch suppurL database Lu identify if this issue of transactions being 

transacted in an already rolled over TP/BP has occurred elsewhere in the last 6 months. 
[End of Response] 
Response code to call type L as Category 40 -- Pending -- Incident Under Investigation 
Response was delivered to Consumer 

Date:27-Nov-2018 15:19:49 User:Ramesh Kalavakolla 
The Call record has been assigned to the Team Member: Shweta Patil 
Progress was delivered to Consumer 

r
_ee~ 

:28-Nov-2018 07:01:59 U.:~ r :Shweta Patil 
l'r yi.: i.q to reproduce the peak. 

Date:28-Nov-2018 09:20:13 User:David Seddon 

Product HNG-X Platforms -- HNG-A Counter (HNGA) (version unspecified) addni. 

Date:28-Nov-2018 09:20:20 User:David Seddon 

Product HNG-X Platforms -- HNG-X Counter App (CNT) deleted. 

Product HNG-X Platforms -- HNG-A Counter (HNGA) updated to Subject. 

Date:28-Nov-2018 09:55:31 Ucer:Kevin McKeown 

Taking a clone to track the wider estate checks that SSC have been doing since yesterday. 

liii :28-Nov-2018 09:55:37 User:Kevin McKeown 

Call has been cloned Lu Call:PCO275565 Iv : :Kevin i!.;V .,n 

Date:28-Nov-2018 10:47:52 ticer:John Simpkins 

KEL ci 1114/3 authori::ad 

Date:28-Nov-2018 11:02:38 User:  Customer Call_ 

28/11/2018 11:01:16 - Webmethods Integration User (Additional rimmed . -) 

20113/11/28 11:00:54 GMT Log Comment Hypercare - Mark 

User/Requester Name: Path 

PATH CODE (for,Supplier,i,;,_,~ 

Phone number: L.-.-.-.-. GRO._.-.-.-.-, 

FAD code: 2368552 
ranch Location / Address: Kirkintilloch 
Total Branch Counter: 
Affected Node: 
Issue Description: 
-user called about 112730593 
-notes indicated that new call was raised via ATF:I1277645S 
-call currently still under investigation 
-user acknowledged 

Date:28-Nov-2018 11:30:50 User :David Seddon 
Evident- Added - 152542 Rep Events data extract (example for another branch) 

Date:28-Nov-2018 11:35:54 U,;car:David Seddon 

Find attached an example of another branch that has been able to do transactions in a stock unit TP/BP that had already been 

rolled over. Again you can see that user temporarily locked their user session on one counter, did the rollover on another 
counter, then returned back to the original counter and unlocked their old user session. Transactions on this counter now in old 
TP/BP rather than new one until they logged off. 

Date:28-Nov-2018 12:36:09 User:_Customer Call_ 
28/11/2018 12:34:02 - Simon Cutmore (Additional comment:) 
Dave Seddon @ PEAK (software team) advised the helnw:-

"Having looked into this matter I've identified that a number of transactions carried out on the afternoon of 14th November have 
been incorrectly allocated to TP8 BP2 rather than TP8 BP3. We're currently investigating exactly how this happened and are 
looking into how we can correct the branch accounts. Somebody will be in touch as soon as we know more." 

Date:28-Nov-2018 13:13:59 User: Customer Call_ 
28/11/2018 13:11:51 - Simon Cutmore (Additional comment::) 
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cal lei;,_,_•_,_, GRO - advised Beth of the sit ration and we will update her further once we hear more 

Date:28-Nov-2018 15:04:07 User:Gimcy johnbasco 

[Start of Response] 

c are able to reproduce the issue in development with HUID user (POID linked). The issue is highlighted as below:

1. A HUID user logs in one counter(i.e. say counter 1) and locks the current cuunter. 

2. The user then login with same HUID user in another counter(i.e. say counter 2) and rollover to TP/BP or attaches to otheY SO 

and cleanly logs out. 

3. Now once he Logs in back to the first counter his user session is not updated (i.e TP/BP/SU/etc.) as it is in a locked state 

and his current session is restored without any update the user made in an earlier counter. 

4. From this state if he performs any transaction it affects the state of SU/the user session. 

The above issue has been discussed with Jon, Andy T and Gareth. Design solution is in progress for this issue g 

[End of Response]
Response code to call type L as Category 41 -- Pending -- Product Error Diagnosed 
Response was delivered to Consumer 

Date:28-Nov-2018 15:57:34 User:Jon Hulme 

From: Hulme, Jon 

Sent: Wednesday, November 28, 2018 3:53 PM
To Bansal, S < '-'-•-'-'-•-'-' -•-•-'-•-•-'-. 

4xe KA41._.( 1._._.SLve.Bansa 7;._._._._._._.-CRo i SSC Duly Manager <ssccLE_._._._._._. GRO ._._._. s Purler, Steven 

<Steven.Porten._._._._._._.~._._._._._._._._._. POA .Duty_Manager._<PostOfficeAccountD'ityManagel_._._, ,,,i_.-._._,_._.-
Cc: McKeown,_Kevin <Kevin McKeown._._._._._. O,_•-,-,_•-,-,1. Seddon, Dave <David.SedBRA01 dor;_ -1_._._._._._._._._._._._ ._._._._.GRO Thomas, Andrew_._._._._._._._._._. 

Seemungal, Gareth <Gareth.Seemungal--,_, GRO ._.-. 

Subject: RE: Discrepancies being reported as a result of transacts being transacted in a TP/BP that has already been rol led 

over (PCO275532) 

I?ve just been in a call with, Andy T, Gareth S and Gimcy (and please feel free to comment on this email if you need to currecl 

anything I say). 

This is an interim note, since further design thinking is needed regarding the solution. 

This problem is related to counter A being locked, and then counter B changing some state in the database that is cached local ly 

in counter P.?s memory (e.g. information relating to Use user or the stock unit in use on A). When counter A resumes it then has 

invalid state in memory. 

Pre-EUM this was avoided by various user and stock unit operations checking whether another user was logged in or attached to the 

same shared stock unit, and if so preventing the operation. However these checks generally to not consider the possibility of the 

same user being logged in at another counter, as that was previously not possible without invalidating the original user session. 

Post EUM, and EUM user (i.e. one associated with a POID) wrongly passes these checks and can perform the operation (e.g. rolling 

over the stcck unit). 

e cannot make the unlock operation update all the local state from the BRDB because the clerk may be mid-transaction, and the 

requirement is to continue exactly where he left off. Therefore the only solution is to prevent the operations that may impact 

the local state from happening when the user is logged in to another counter with the same Horizon user id. 

There are two possible ways to do this: 

1) Enhance all the existing checks to check for the same Horizon user logged in elsewhere. The problem with this is identifying 

ail these checks, and determining if new ones are needed. 

2) Prevent access to the buttons that perform these dangerous operations if the same user is logged in but locked elsewherz 

(e.q. by disabling the Back Office button, or perhaps lower level Back Office buttons). 

Further design thinking and analysis is needed. 

Date:03-Dec-2018 07:23:21 Use.r:Ramesh Kalavakolla 

Gimcy and Jon H are working on identity possible solutions `~ ~1 ~ ~ ~~-, ~ " "T 
ast gw .' ?x. i.-ta" `wi

Date:04-Dec-2018 08:17:05 l!..rv:Maciej Frontczak 

ction placed on '1'eam:311 

Date:04-Dec-2018 09:30:08 User:  Customer Call 

04/12/2018 09:27:32 - Jack Steptoe (Additional comments) .-.-• -.-•-- " "  

From: Post Office Service Desk [mailto:PostOfficeServiceDesl GRO 
Sent: 04 DegCrnks.r.291 99c2., 
To: MAC <MACi -- _ -- _ GRO 
Subject: RE: INC1723770 I12730593 - Incident Rejected I INC1742274 / ATF:I12776459 

1 i . g Fzl 'c~~itc"~~v̀'CiM1'c 'awH ~',3'", m~, ~~,'" ca'Y '~'t~.'~6~ '\~ den ~`~G•~yt`1.2 \a~~~~ ~`a1 
j

H ~ Team, ' '~ ~"~~` ~ '~ 'S~~~$u's~fia 

.~ tai • .~.. ,# :.. ,;:. :.~ ... 
- a;,a~,,~~ ,: '~`~.(E~Yb, Rx. ~~ ~~ .1'c7~lla~$r.~~i"v~+s~m~~a~,v,H ` +~a`a`'~, ~~i~,4tir' ~3 .~~aa~1;t ,'k~'u~~,:~'~. .~ Caa.S~s'T,.e+ti'~t~F'r.~c~:?~~,w~~`•y~',,,+,̀ .. `:,; ~;q;:~r~'.~~~~v~~~`~~'~~ :.

.. 

Good Morning. 

kA 
. ~ 

It. write s.nrelation fio Yeference ATF:I12775459 -iNC1742274 with regards to the balancing issue

ay we have an update regarding this please? User called chasing up for an update. 

Your response is highly appreciated. 

Date:04-Dec-2018 09:32:39 User: _Customer Call_ 

04/12/2018 09:28:28 - Jack Steptoe (Additional comment:;) 



FUJO0171906 
FUJO0171906 

From: MAC 

Sent: 04 December 2018 09:28 -------------------
To: Post Office Service Desk <PostOfficeServiceDesl{ GRO } MAC <MAC;,_._ GRO _,: 
Subject: RE: INC1723770 I12730593 - Incident Rejected I INC1742274 / ATF:I12776459 

This is still in progress with our support teams, we will contact tae branch when there is an updarc,. 

Kind Regards, 
Jack 

Date:04-Dec-2018 09:33:40 User: Customer Call_ 

04/12/2018 09:29:13 Webmethods Integration User (Additional comments)
2018/12/04 09:27:57 GMT Log Comment * *Hypercare Mlgs*** a , 
User/Requester Name: Pet  ~:~ 4 h .. .. .a :. .... .. .,, : . .... ..... 3:  .. .a.:c. .~;o-~; ....»:
Phone number:
FAD code: 2368552 

Branch 7 cation ( Address: Ki rkint.

GRO~ s'°'~ xf F, "roc xh~+ xT s ~'s~• h4 / tea i  e s r oa m tLe ° tsl '~~cm'n 6 , ~5'E'RE ~5. , . ~k~ ~c ~, mr 

,  5 :.. .. .~ .. . c .. .,s:4 ~5 fix" Vim:; U..a:.x,ax~?at
ter.- ¢' y:...a •; , >:~~ya~;r\~; .::; 

- User called asking for an update
- User stated that she was advised by the software team that they will contact her today 

- Advised user that it's still too early and they might call later to relay any updates 

- Advised user that i'll be sending an email chase to the relevant team 

- Sent email chase to MAC  y-  i iu *; 
3 

See attached

ate„ , . . .. .. >~ ., ;,,~.: ....,... :.,• .:.,,: ~:;..~;.,. ....,. ...-K:,,. 
'i^"°- ,.. ).-ra~,ae  az53.c,~..Yk'tar z~L i ~ ,,,'c.aa~~ ~ ~k` ax~u ts" a~, n~w~' 7rx~~ ;.fin, m~. a di..:...~ ~.ic~ ~tea,~U~,s., a,'^3 aH ~:u,k ~. x+~rt.. ~a~~3 ~ ~ec ~, ~ a ~,. x ,ate •1,4~. ~u a.~s Z;..R iyv"'3 iv~s. `ar a'~. arz:..:: 

Date:04-Dec-2018 09:51:51 U.er: Customer Call_ 

04/12/2018 09:50:42 - Webmethods Integration User (Additional comments) 

----Attachement RE INC1723770 I12730593 - Incident Rejected INC1742274 ATF I12776459 .msq 

Email Lu MAC 

Date:04-Dec-2018 10:19:43 User:Julia Betteley 

The call l'arget. Us lca:-.c> has been moved to 'Targeted At -- HNC;-X 18.43 

Date:04-Dec-2018 10:24:20 User:Ramesh Kalavakolla 

Action has been removed from the cal l 

Date:04-Dec-2018 11:12:08 User: Customer Call_ 

04/12/2018 11:10:52 - Webmethods integration User (Additional comments) 

----Attachemr.ent RE INC1723770 I12730593 - Incident Rejected INC1742274 ATFI12776459 .,r:,y ---

email from MAC 

Date:05-Dec-2018 11:34:09 User:_Customer Call_ 

05/12/2018 11:33:11 - Webmethods Integration User (Additional comments) 

2018/12/05 11:32:46 GMT Log_Comment ***Hypercare Migs*** 

User/Requester Name: Beth 
Phone number:
FAD code: 2368552 

I3in1t..JWsatian. L5 Address: Kirkintilioch 

GRO 
User called asking for an update 

Advised user that this is still in progress with the support team of MAC 

Advised user that MAC will contact her once an update is available 

l Jser acknowledged 

,1 :06-Dec-2018 10:08:12 U:.u:Kevin McKeown 

`( , .,i;.. 1 : 

let e:07-Dec-2018 10:47:46 leer :John Simpkins 

Steve Bansal is requesting that this Peak be returned to MAC for passing the incident to NBSC (to be discussed with Julie 

Thomas). 

The affecLr_u transactions have been passed to the Punt Office FSC for standard operational procedure:.. 

The three calls for this issue are: 

PCO275532 - Original from branch 236855. To be used to resolve issues at that branch. 

PCO275565 - Clone for SSC monitoring. 

PCO275690 - Clone for on-going Development investigations. 
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Date:10-Dec-2018 10:1954 U::e:r:Kevin McKeown 

Reference Added: Cali

li.;t r>:10-Dec-2018 10:20:49 User:Kevin McKeown 

[vi, YCO2/0125 is a follow-up from SecOps. 

GDC - please see 07-Dec update and action. 

Date:11-Dec-2018 07:33:55 User:Ramesh Kalavakolla 

s suggesLed above, Please rouLt L}ti. peak Lo MAC Least (I am not sure about MAC Learn sLack in j r

t_1w`-, " re'~',.a a'r : -..~? v a  swan ' a w,aK a=tgva, s'  \'  ! w 4 ,+ ~~ ,.,> ' ,tGC4' WtO. a v? s pi°c 'r t* $e + "m ,Lxn v?`c,: ,9t;8  ,k

DaLe:11-Dec-2018 07:34:11 User:Ramesh Kalavakolla 

The Call record has been transferred to the team: EDSC 

User:Ramesh Kalavakolla Confirmed that this Incident may be passed to the external company with the attached evidence. 

Progress was delivered to Consumer 

DaLe:11-Dec-2018 10:51:54 U:;er:Chad Daborn 

[Start of Response] n .~t.~*~~i ± ~a' y a,b r. v*~ ,~  avz/  svaa*w t j,55 , 

Steve Barisal is requeseiny that this Peak be returned to thy iri'crdent'te NSC'"(to''be''dsbussed vfith uiie? 
Thomas)..

The affected transactions have been passed to the Post Office FSC for standard operational procedures. 

Returning call as requested 

[End of Response] 

esponse code to call type L ao Category 94 -- Final -- Advice and guidance giver 

outing to Call Logger following Final Progress update 

Service Response w s delivered to Consumer
a 'hi~~ . >l ~F~ '• "Wc aa~a~~c.~t ~k': .4Gz*~.,\

a ,̀~''i°"~x~`•"~'+ `` '>i'~' 

.°.~ m r^> u. 'xt :`', ,.a \artF : :t'o8 .£&"•.'£;;5'l : sS< .$ssFl`: . ri:, a. ? .,.M 
' l'`:,  '"'kt+' • :tt , - ~ ~C~"''1~s ~ r ~w~- C ~"i~~ \m'0. h*. 4~ ti ;..... \ `~kt' ?k?'~ a ' ~ "~ "v~. +~,,,.   a'aK ~"~wt•I}.u\ :'. 

D,tto:11-Dec-2018 10:51:54 U:;or:Chad Daborn 

CAM1 PCO2 I 1 cloned: C, UI ' y `"I 'I'YG"' I : 

Date:11-Dec-2018 10:51:54 U'er:Chad Daborn 

Detect cause updated to 41 General in Procedure rr a u y F ~~~ga~ uciS" aR Cc t~~r~~~ h k ~~ , 

G 514•> ~F~ >~ y- Y+i =pv" a. 
~'s'"<, 3'

'~ f~ S)4,. ~$ „, Z"l'Rl~nl NA A I:."k ,\ ^MY \_ ? 3_ :., 1lR_ Rk1  ~n M A^ ~ .On :~ _ R &Cltfr t`~L,Y~" eM~. 1 R  mil 
~^C ~w~, v

. i '`3>0.~~ ~ ~ to ~s ~ ~•. ~. ~  ~ ~ -~,    ~     ~~ ~~  ? 

Date:19-Dec-2018 08:07:07 User: Customer Call_ 

CALL PCO275532 reopened by C_ustcaner Ca,l 

Date:19-Dec-2018 08:07:07 User: Customer Call_ 

Service: Counter Application Platform: HNG-A Counter Serves Server: N/A p~\~y\ ~ . a ~ vs ~r r pTaq g$ t'sait TM? 1 

User/Requester Name: Beth t ,rs`s~y' L Zt a Z~C ;' n '~>* ...~ y^'"~`t;?'e,, '`k'*' ~z` a;.:. 
. .:::,.,:...:ate.... _... 

PATH CODE (for Su leer ~, ;_,.., . ti._._._. ._._._._. ~x11~2` ''+3,w,.. '~$`."' hl ...,":. .. .... . ,.. -....~'~.....,...... 
FAD code: 2368552 

Bramh .d ncatinn. .L._.Address: Kirkintilloch 

_`.., +.~ . i= .Fag'...:. \' . ,' ?l 3r'>'i''T.+;~ ,e",m~ikP`e?9x~v,.. i \ 
:c"c :,y„ ' :" '^" s "X~»`.~.',^•,. - 'k' ?,°l4±?~1i. , in ^i~t M ~c

...
.. _. .._,fin=::.::.~.. ~:..... .. .:. ::.::,. ... .>.~ -.::.. ::...,_... .......~:.:...>. .; ,.: ~.~r _.L .:~.._ .,.~., 

_ w.. .. ...... . ..... .. , .. _ . . ,~ ~_.. . .. , ~ a.. ,. ..,.> .. .... . .. . .... . ~.. _. . ._.. .Total Branch ~ount ... . ,. . . .. . ...,.. .... ...... ..... ,._ . . . ...... ....~. .eF 0~_.   ;=•~'r••.^rc •v '_....,..._".. 
 

.. k. Affected Node. 0 ....... .............,.. .. . .,.. .....,... .. ....._. .... ,,...... ..,...>,.........,~.....~ .,. _...,. .. .:_.~..,...w_,. .,. ..~\.".  . .3.. . . _ _ ...... ... .. ..._.._ _..... ....~. . _. ...... .. ......,........ _ .ate......, . ... .. .. ... . .. .... . ~ .._.. _ . .... ... ... .... . . ~..........."«..::.:" cam':' - 
Issue Description. 

- User called reporting that they are having a 767 pounds discrepancy on the counter 

- User said that the transactions are showing on the transaction logs but not on Balance report when they tried to declare a cash 

- User said that they have phoned NBSC already and NBSC advised them that this is a software fault 

- NBSC look at the report and the transactions are not showing    

- NBSC reference no. 362925 x+" 5 " w~~e~4g4 e cn~°t~~4~ z~ Ev1ve~E 7 3r 

Raised to the software team  - r k u:4 F~t~ - ;:z`,,-,a'"`a'M,'s'„y,+^'a;,'_'§'s.n.A?` ? ?n ti11;. rt'gy ari>:~g
,:

';;;.~:, '',~,?'.'.,,̀ ,'?7*„~,~

ode id 03

User Id: JWN.E01   . ,. , ,,,~ ._ ... .: ,.,.. ,_ ..::., _. ,..., ,, .,.. ::  

Application on Node: n/a 

1. CBA - HNGA_ PACKAGE _CBA _1773 

2. WSPOS'- HNGA PACKAGE WSPOS 1773 

3 JRE -HNGA PACKAGE JRE 1773 
asr,as  Y' ;>   ~ ti

4. INGENICO PINPADAGENT - HNGA PACKAGE INGENICO PINPADAGENT 1773 ;; ,^',` ` w ; ag¢y;\  ;< a  st s1 3

5. INGENICO TOOLS - HNGA PACKAGE INGENICO TOOLS 1773 "~ '` g,, ~ t :.,.,' '_`-` '~a.•s-~;;=~ t'

6, INGENICO FIRMWARE - TEST NOT REQUIRED ' ,7a ztv

7. CBA TEST TOOL - TEST NOT RE UIRED z, "' '"'$'~ r '~ °a ~. '"a';`Tc•' "aa* ""?\ ~'`i 

8. CLAIM - HNGA PACKAGE CLAIM 1773 a 

9. CAS  NETWORK QOS — HNGA PACKAGE CASNKTGTOD.KQOS 1773 

10. CYGWIN — HNGA_ PACKAGE CYGWIN 1773 

11. NETCOOL HNGA PACKAGE NETCOOL 1773 

12. NETCOOL CONFIG — HNGA PACKAGE NETCOOL CONFIG 177 ~a Y3 ~ ~ ~k n e ~   5 ? i ~Sv Fit 
,r"

am it e 

xact date  
Keystrokes  

time of error. 15/11/2018 14.33. .... .. . .. ... .\... -„••_-~,:;~~:• T `~. ;~, „r" ts: , ..>_`.~x:,ti• a',: ',.pi=: .... ,.~-:~., :~::~,a~}>` y\~:;aw;y .m:: '~~"e4~a' '`~"'w;p'¢^'~`\"o:'.

: 
essage number (MSG Number) Message title and Full message text as seen by the PM: n/a

ere the error occurred (screen ID): n/a 
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Cnrrent TP / RP / Stock unit: TP: O8 RP: 04 Stock t1nit: CC 

KA used: POL-SD-Horizon-Minimum Datasct for Software Calls 

Access Times 

R \ '`'.daft,  ~~`~~ Y'~" " e a ~" ` •ki ~'na "u4'. "\^ ^r"~Yn~"+x '~~~~' ax i i,4 $ i* _'^~'k~~ tE i ~~' UL: ~. ~'SvR' ...°ate.. 
Affected Counter Position: 00 p  ,...L.... ...... ... 4... 3 . ...:-.. ...: . ...c... . ..:,.... ... .~..... ,,,... ...,.. ..~ 6. 

u 
l 

.•it,} {/ x. 7 , Yw.... 
~. » e;, . ': ":. ~

P  ~ 

 :ON0900TUE0900WED0500TH Yi(eU0500FRI0900SAT0900SUNOOOOBNK0000 z  ~a '~
ONOOOOTUEO0OOWEDOOOOTHUOOOOFRIOOOOSATOOOOSUNOOOOBNK0000
ONOOOOTUE000OWEDOOOOTHU0000FRI0000SAT0000SUN000OBNK0000 
ON1730TUE1730WED1730THU1730FRI1730SAT1730SUN0000BNK0000 

~ 1 ten\
Caller's Contact Details:- Name 236855 Email Limited, NH Smith High Street Phony _ GRO
Reported by Contact Details:- Name Limited, WH Smith High Street Email Limited, WJh, Smit]r High Street Phone

Caller Krrkintrlloch 236855   :::,-_.......,  .:~•. 
,l<.' ` \lam 

-~ --  ' '~iy'~a~", R$.. • ~'S., \
~1..'3.c..~'Es".'. 

Caller Contact .x ..... . .... ..... . ..... ~',. .. .. .. .....~..~..~., ....... ,_.~ -...,. . ..... ,..,.. ... . . a.: ... ..... .. . ,;:: .. .,.,,.~'. ..: .,~.,-:.. 

Configuraticn Item : PAT40OC-HNGX 
Location: 236855 

I)atc=:19-Dec-2018 08:11:39 U;:r,r:Jack Steptoe 
from TFS. . 

i t ii from Atos - Do we still have 'access to the keystrokes o '-

I°'rom: ShirleyHailstones <shirley.hailstone4 GRO  
Sent: Tuesday, December 18, 2018 5:52 PM
'I' : Post Office Service Desk <PostOfficeServiceDesk _. O___ 

Mathew Waller <Mathew.Walle r - GRO 

bject: FW: RE: ref 362925 / INC1742274 / I12776459 - Balancing Issue CRM:00390007,' 

Ii .. Owen 

Do you know it key strokes have been analysed for this issucl 

If so, what was the outcome? If not, is it too late to request thi;;? 

e?re particularly interested in a transfer as noted below: 

Accepted into SU CC at 12:43 on 14th November on Node 3. The user was JWi.GRO! 
The transfer in question is noted below & totals £1682. '-•-•-'-" 
? 10 x SA 2nd Class x 100 
? 50 x 12 x 2nd Class SA books 
? 100 x Christmas 2nd Class x 12 books 
? 100 x 2nd Class Stamps 
fter accepting the Transfer into SU CC the stock levels did not increase accordingly, but they did on the outgoing stock uni t. 

(MS) . 

If you need any further detail, please let ,me know. 
Thanks 
Shirley 

Date:19-Dec-2018 09:04:23 User:Taylor Eyles 
The Cal I record has be-=.n assigned to the 'team Member: 'Taylor kyle:: 

Date:19-Dec-2018 09:07:07 User:Taylor Eyles 
[Start of Response] 

PRESCAN 
Comments: Rcuting for pregrc::;c.r,J -

KEL Reference: 

ssigned User: Dave Seddon 

[End of Response] 
Response code to call type L as Category 40 -- Pending -- Incident Under Investi t., t i-1, 

Response was delivered to Consumer 

Date:19-Dec-2018 09:07:14 User:Taylor Eyles 
The Call record has been assigned to the Team Member David
I regress was del i vPred t.o Consumer ,`~..,~ ~ •„,.„ .~-::: ~` .. , ., :; ~ .: 

a.'w.•,~c .c o. •. ac: ~.ac. "83r u:.. G̀  ~i~ Y,,`$, •':x
.:~ 

t :19-Dec -2018 09:32:16 1 Is,', :Steven Porter 

call Target Release has been moved to Proposed For -- Re-target 

Date:19-Dec-2018 09:32:53 tilser:Steven Porter 
I undersLano LhaL POL nave declined to deliver this fix, certainly not for R18.43 - thus to ensure this is net marked incoxrect_!y 
as targeted at R18.43, and I have proposed re-targeting. 

t Z2 iii a ya 4  'a 'a a `'3 'a ran  a, an a, a, - a  '2 A` " 4 a " . -" y r " 
1 

" ` "sr 
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Uate:19-Dec-2018 09:43:59 User:John  SimpKlns

[Start of Response] 
I have discussed directly with Shirley. 
[End of Response] 
Response code to call type L as Category 40 -- Pending -- Incident Under Investigatiuu 

Response was delivered to Consumer 

Date:04-Jan-2019 14:58:19 User:David Seddon
[Start of Response] 
Response from Shirley Hailstones at Post Office... 

can be closed down now as it?s part of a wider known issue." 

Therefore returning call for closure. 
[End of Response] 
Response code to call type L as Category 68 -- Final -- Administrative Response 
Routing to Call Logger following Final Progress update. 
Service Response was delivered to Consumer 

t —04-Jan-2019 14:58:19 U::e:r :David Seddon 

1.1, PCO275S32 closed: C t,e,I c y 68 Type 7. 


